

No. 23-05

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT
No. 2023-5255

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 3
Attorneys for Petitioner
Chester Campbell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

Standard of Review 6

I. **DISMISSALS UNDER *HECK V. HUMPHREY* ARE “STRIKES” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT SINCE *HECK* REMOVED ANY COLORABLE ARGUMENT THAT PLAINTIFFS WHOSE CLAIMS QUESTION CONVICTIONS WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN SET ASIDE HAVE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED.** 6

A. **Cases Dismissed Under *Heck* Either Failed to State a Claim or Were Frivolous Since *Heck* Held That Plaintiffs Who Do Not Prove Their Convictions Have Been Set Aside Have No Cause of Action.** 8

1. **When *Heck* Applies, Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted Based on the Language of the PLRA and This Court’s Precedents Concerning *Heck*.** 8

2. **Cases Dismissed Under *Heck* Were Frivolous Since *Heck* Precludes Any Colorable Legal Argument for Relief When a Plaintiff’s Conviction Has Not Been Set Aside.** 10

B. **Alternative Approaches to *Heck* Are Inconsistent with the PLRA’s Text and Purpose, and This Court’s Precedents Concerning *Heck*.** 12

1. ***Heck* Is Not an Affirmative Defense, and Even If It Is, It Is Still a Reason the Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.** 12

2.	<i>Heck</i> Is Not a Jurisdictional Issue, and Even If It Is, It Means the Case Is Frivolous.....	13
3.	<i>Heck</i> Is Not Merely a Question of Timing, and Even If It Is, It Is Still a Reason the Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.	14
4.	Non-Categorical Rules Undermine the PLRA’s Purpose of Preserving Judicial Resources for Meritorious Suits.	15
5.	Any Construction Placing <i>Heck</i> Outside the PLRA’s Three Strikes Language Inhibits the Operation of the Entire Statute.....	16
II.	<i>KINGSLEY V. HENDRICKSON</i> APPLIED ONLY TO EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIMS AND DID NOT DISTURB THE LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT REQUIRING PRETRIAL DETAINEES TO PROVE A DEFENDANT’S SUBJECTIVE INTENT IN A FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIM.	17
A.	<u><i>Kingsley</i> Applies Only to Excessive Force Claims, and Failure-to-Protect Claims are Substantially Distinct.</u>	18
1.	Longstanding Precedent Requires Proof of Subjective Intent to Establish Any Deliberate Indifference Claim.....	19
2.	<i>Kingsley</i> Applied an Objective Standard Only to Excessive Force Claims and Did Not Remove the Subjective Element of Deliberate Indifference for All Claims.....	24
B.	<u>Applying <i>Kingsley</i> to Failure-to-Protect Claims Would Effectively Violate the Constitution by Equating Negligence with Punishment.</u>	30
1.	Without the Subjective Element, Deliberate Indifference Reduces to Negligence Contrary to Longstanding Constitutional Precedent.....	30
2.	Applying <i>Kingsley</i> ’s Solely Objective Standard to Failure-to-Protect Claims Would Be Inequitable Because Correctional Officers Must Be Afforded Wide Discretion When Balancing Institutional Concerns with Prisoner Safety.	34
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

US SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 529 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	35
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	6
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	22
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	9, 16
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015).....	7, 15, 16
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	17, 30
<i>Est. of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	8
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	18, 19, 20, 24, 30
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	35
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	21, 30
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	19

<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	31
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	31
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	6
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	19, 20
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	20, 30, 34
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	18, 19, 21, 31

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Battista v. Clarke</i> , 645 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	27, 28, 31, 32, 33
<i>Collins v. Al-Shami</i> , 851 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Collins v. Dall. Leadership Found.</i> , 77 F.4th 327 (5th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Colvin v. LeBlanc</i> , 2 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty. Fla.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	26, 27
<i>Duckworth v. Franzen</i> , 780 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Est. of Cole by Pardue v. Fromm</i> , 94 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Haley v. Gross</i> , 86 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Hamilton v. Lyons</i> , 74 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633	19, 30, 31, 32
<i>Hebrard v. Nofziger</i> , 90 F.4th 1000 (9th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>In re Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10

<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>LaMarca v. Turner</i> , 995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Leal v. Wiles</i> , 734 F. App’x 905 (5th Cir. 2018).....	18, 31
<i>Mejia v. Harrington</i> , 541 F. App’x 709 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Manarite ex rel. Manarite v. City of Springfield</i> , 957 F.2d 953 (1st Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	27, 28
<i>Nelson v. Tompkins</i> , 89 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2024)	23, 24, 34
<i>Norwood v. Vance</i> , 591 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>O’Brien v. Town of Bellingham</i> , 943 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Pitts v. South Carolina</i> , 65 F.4th 141 (4th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023)	33
<i>Smith v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Stein v. Gunkel</i> , 43 F.4th 633 (6th Cir. 2022)	32, 33
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)	31

<i>Villegas v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	12, 15, 16
<i>Westmoreland v. Butler County</i> , 29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Williams v. Hampton</i> , 797 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2015)	23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
